. s
Decision No. 4“OXKGS

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(AMENDED TITLE)
In the matter of the application of
PACIFIC GAS AND ZLECTRIC COMPANY for
an order of the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of California
authorizing it to withdraw and cancel
all of its filed and effective rate
schedules applicable to natural gas
service and its Rule and Regulation
No. 15 (Gas Main Extensions), and to _
file and make effective in lieu thereof
the natural gas rate schedules, and
revised Rule and Regulation attached to
and made a part herecf.

Application No. 31466
( Amended)

e et et e e et S S e

Appearances and list of witnesses
are set forth in Appendix ™17.

FINAL OPINION

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, operating a public

utility gas system in portions of central and northem Célifornia,

on June 7, 1950, filed the above-numbered application for authority
| to increase natural gas rates in the Yéar 1951 by an estimated
$15,553,800. On September 27, 1950 it filed an amended‘afplication
requesting that this amount be increased to $18,158,000 for the
year 1951 and $l9,278,006 for 1952 by reason of the increase in
federal income tax rates between said filing dates. At the close
of the hearing on November 22, 1950, applicant made a motion asking
for interim rate relief starting January 1, 1951.

On January 23, 1951, the Commission rendefed its first
interim opinion and order on ﬁhe amended application which
authorized applicant to surcharge existing rates by 11.5%, with
certain exceptions, estimated to yield additional revenues of

about $7,000,000 per year. The second interim opinion, rendered

-1-




A-31466 (Amerided)

on May 22, 1951, authorized the revision of Rule and Regulation
Nq. 15, Gas Main Extensions, in order to reflect the present-day
levels of zas rates and of unit prices of labor and materials.
The third interim opinion, rendered on May 29, 1951, authorized
amortization of the acquisition adjustment account of the Pacific
Gas and Electric Company and directed a change in the depreciation
practices for the gas department, which principle also will be
applied to other departments of the company, to a "remaining life"
basis. The net effect of the third interim opinion was to reduce,
at that time, applicant's requested gas rate increase By
'approximately 51,900,000 annually. ‘

| Twenty-one days of public hearings were held at San
Francisco before Commissioner Harold P. Huls and Examiner M. W.
Edwards, during the period Qctober 11, 1950 to June 19, 1951, on
the application amending the original application filed June 7,
1950. During the final series oflhearings which started June 15,
1951, the company contended that no reduction from its last
requested increase of $18,158,000 for 1951 would be warranted by
the conditions then pertaining.

This opinion and order will make final disposition of
the amended application. It is not deemed necessary to review
all of the matters covered in the three interim orders. Copiles
. thereof were served on all parties of record in this proceeding.
The interim increase of $7,000,000 was the minimum amount on an
emergency interim basis necessary to help compénsate for the
decrease in rate of return occasionéd by the investment of
$63,321,000 in the Topock-Milpitas transmission iine for the
transportation of out-of-state gas and the sharp increase in the
average cost of California gas from 15.663 cents per Mcf to

20.295 cents per Mcf. The $7,000,000 interim increase was based

on the company's showing and the record as developed by the

iy




A-31466 (Amended)

interested parties and the staff. Since granting that increase,
our staff has completed its study of applicant's operations and
its analysis has been received in evidence. Likewisé, the
positions of interested parties and protestants now have been
placed in the record. |

Applicant's QOperations

The Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company is engaged in tae
business of furnishing gas, electric, water, and steam utility
services. Its eiectric operations cover the greater part of
northern and central California, and its gas operations cover

much of the same area. Its water and steam utility services are

of relatively minor significance, producing less than 1% of the

entire gross revenue. As of June 30, 1950 the company served
1,296,58, electric customers and 996,295 gas customers. (as
revenues at the pre-interim level of rates aécounted for
approximately 30% of the utility's total revenue. The company
estimates that approximately §8% of its gas customers are also
electric customers. Within the general territory in which the
company serves, there is a population of approximately five million
persons.

Natural gas is obtained from some 35 separate fields
located at various points in central and northern California, and
from Texas. Practically all fields in its service area are
interconnected by transmission lines to the system léad center
except the field in the Eureka area in Humboldt County, which
serves an isolated system. Out-of-state gas 1s brought to the
system load center throush the Topock-Milpitas high pressure
natural gas transmission line, 34 inches in diameter and 501 miles
in length. This line was completed on December 26, 1950, except

for compressor stations due for completion in 1951, and was

-3-




‘4231466 (Anced) ¥ x

interconnected at points north of Bakersfield with the existing
interconnected transmission system. The company expects that

i 36% of its requirements in 1951 and over 50% in 1952 will be
obtained from out-of-state sources.

v company's Position

The utility estimates that during the'2—year period of
1951 and 1952 <the number of its gas éustomers will increase from
1,033,424 in December, 1950 to 1,127,836 in December, 1952, or 9.1%,
that its sales on an average temperature basis will increase from
206,607,000 Mef in 1950 to 284,442,000 Mef in 1952, or 37.8%, and
that its average operative cost of plant plus working capital will
increase from $243,457,000 in 1950 to $334,020,000 in 1952,
or 37.5%.

The utility also estimates that during the same period,
after reflecting the effect of the 11.5% interim rate increase on
1952 estimated sales, its gas department revenues will inerease

rom $76,058,000 in 1950 to $112,939,000 in 1952, or L8.4%, but
thaﬁ after reflecting an increase in expenses from $62,436,000 in
1950 to $99,162,000 in 1952, or 59.0%, the indicated rate of

return for 1952 will be only 4.12%. Applicant requests a 6% rate
of return on an widepreciated rate base, includiﬂg its full claimed
allowance for working cash, which return level it claims is
necessary in order to astract capital into its busirness.

After reflecting all of the favorable as well as the
unfavorable factors with regard to future revenue ard expenses,
the utility estimates that the rates proposed in its amended
application would return only 6.05% in 1952. Therefore, it did
not revise downward its request for an increase of $18,158,000
in accordance wmth the indications stated in the third interim

order.




A-31466 (Amended)

Customer Representation

Customers' representatives were present at each of the
public hearings and several presented testimony relative to this
matter. The representative for a number of cities in the San
Joaquin Valley took the position that the San Joaquin Power
Division should be considered separately for rate-making purposes
because of the proximity of certain gas fields, and that, therefore,
none of the costs of the Topock—Milpiﬁas line or the Stanpac line,
running between Kettleman Hills field and the San Francisco Bay
Area, should be allocated to the San Joaquin District. Another
represeﬁtative for cities located in the northern part of the
state took a similar position with reference to the cost of the
Topock-Milpitas line because of the availability of local supply.
These representatives would assest all of the cost of out-of-state
gas to the customers in the San Francisco 3Bay Area.

Counsel for the Department of the Army, the Department
of Defense, and all of the government's executive agencies
questioned the proposed rate level for sale of gas to the electric
department of the company for generating electricity in its
steam-electric plants? and suggested that a higher rate be used,
equivalent to the leyél of the interruptible rates. He recommended

that the proposed increase in the cost of out-of-state gas be not

included in the estimates for 1952 expenses because this matter

is subject to the action of another regulatory commission. He
requested exclusion of certain standby gas plants from the rate
base and urged that no increase in the 5.9% rate of return formerly
authorized by this Commission be allowed.

The position taken by counsel for the California
Manufacturers Associa;ion'was that the proposed increase of 26.53%

in firm industrial rates was not‘substantiated-by the record, and

-5




A-31466 {Amended)

that a small amount more than the interim increase of 11.5% is
Justified only if thé Commission grants the applicant's request
in full.

He opposed the company's proposal to increase the
interruptible rates because assertedly it was not justified from
a cost of service standpoint. He claimed that since June 7, 1950
the interruptible rate rose from 20% to 35% due to escalation in
connection with the rise in the market price of fuel oil.

The representative of the City and County of San Francisco
took the position that interruptible rates should be tied to the
price of fuel oil, that the depreciated investment in standby gas
plants should be excluded from the rate base, that a claimed
$a,132,?h5 overpayment of federal income taxes in 1943, 1944, and
1945, expected to be rebated to the company, be used in lieu of a
rate increase or to reduce the allowance for income tax expense,
and that a rate of retwrn of 5.25% will enable the company o
attract new capital and meet all of its financial requirements.

The representative. of the City of Oakland urged that the
gas rate applicable to steam-electric generating plants be based
upon the costs incurred in the present and prospective operations
of the gas department, that the inclusion in the raﬁe base of
property for which a full depreciation acerual has been made.is
not in the public interest, and that the Commission use a
‘depreciated rate base in determining the reasonableness of the
earnings of the utility.

Evidence on Eamings

Both'the applicant ard the Commission's staff presented

analyses of the earnings of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, gas
department, for the year 1950 and estimated year 1951. The

company also presented estimates for 1952. For the adjusted

b




A-31466 (Amended)*

year 1950, the company's computation showed a rate of return of
5.27% while the staff's showed 5.75% on an undepreciated rate base
and 6.02% on a depreciated rate base. Even after reflecting the

interim level of rates, all computations showed a lowering of rate

of return in 1951, with the company's figure dropping to 4.70% and

the staff's to 4L.63% on an undeprccisted rate basc and L.53% on a
deprecidted rate base, Both sets of estimates are summarized below:

EARNING ESTIMATES OF GAS DEPARTHENT
(WITR-L72 FEDERAL INCOME TAX PATE)

Staff Staff
Company Exhibit No. 60 Exhibit 57 Exhibit 58
Mall Year Year 1952 Year 1952 Year 1951
1951 at at with Year 1951 at
Interin Interin Proposed at Interim  Interim
Item Rates Rates# Rates® Rates Rates

Oper. Revemes $100,806,000 $112,939,000 $125,628,000 $ 99,066,218 $ 99,066,218
nses

Operating 71,009,000 83,408,000 83,484,000 70,725,504, 70,725,504
Taxes 11,991,000 11,563,000 17,760,000 131,017,000 11,017,000

Depr, & Amort, _ 3,523,000 L.J9L,000 4,101,000 3,640,092 6.798,0

Total Extp. 86,523,000 99,162,000 105,435,000 85,282,596 88,540,558
Net Revenues 14,283,000 13,777,000 20,193,000 13,783,622 10,525,660
Rate Bases

Undepreciated 303,771,000 334,020,000 334,020,000 297,560,000 .-
Depreciated - - - - 232,401,000
Rate of Return 4L.70% Lhe12% 6.05% L.63% L.53%

* The 1952 results include the increased cost of
out-of=-state gas requested by ElL Paso Natural
Gas Company from the Federal Power Commission
for a full year, while the 1951 results include
only two months at the increased figure.

The company took no particular exception to the staff's
estimates of revenues and expenses but did question the difference
in undepreciated rate base figures for 1951 of approximately |
$6,200,000. Practically all of this difference, it stated, is due
to the difference in the company's claim of $10,250,000 for working
cash and the staff's allowance of $3,700,000. It objected to the
staff's use of a depreciated rate base for determination of its
earning rate. Counsel for applicant requested that the Commission
give an answer as to how these important subjects are going to be
handled in the future so that the utility will know where it stands.

-7




A~31466 (Amended) »ex

Over the years, many issues have been raised, certain
of which remain to dbe solved. In this connection, progresé can
be reported as to the issues of amortization of acquisition
adjustment costs, allocation of general expense between depart-
- ments of the company, and adoption of the reasonable annual
depreciation allowances, diécussed in Decision No. 43368 in

Application No. 29777 (49 CPUC 108) which now satisfactorily have

been resolved and do not remain as issues in the present proceed-

ing.

Working Cash

The company defined the term "working cash requireﬁents"
as the amount of cash funds, or their equivalent, which the com-
pany necessarily employs in the conduct of its business. It seeks
the same rate of return on this money as if it were invested in
plant. It computed the working cash portion of the rate base to be
%lO,ZSOZOOO for the year 1951. This amount is comprised of two
items: (1) operating working cash, $5,750,000, and (2) cash funds
held for comstruction, $4,500,000. The gross requirement of
$10,250,000 is based upon the average monthly balances of cash and
United States government securities on hand, with deductions for
capitalized value of interest received on United States govermment
securities and an adjustment for taxes acerued in advance of
payment. The operating working cash is based upon one month's
cost of purchased natural gas plus two months' other operating
expenses, exclusive of taxes and depreciation, less an adjustment
for taxes accrued in advance of payment, plus the estimated minimum
average balance required to sustain bank accounts. 3By deducting

the opecrating working cash from the gross requirement, a figure




A~31466 (Amended)

was obtained which the company claims represents average cash held
for construction between the dates securities are sold and the
proceeds inves;ed in plant.

Following the method adopted by the Commission in the
previous rate proceeding involving applicant's gas department,
the staff computed a working cash allowance of $3,700,000-£° be
included in the 1951 rate base. The method used by the staf{ was
to allow as the zross requirement one average month's cost‘éf
purchased zas plus two average months' other operating expenses
exclusive of uncollectibles, depreciation, and taxes, and to make
a deduction from this gross amount in recognition of the fact that
substantial sums are accrued for taxes well in advance of payment
and that such funds are intermingled with other corporate funds
and used for working cash purposes.

The staff witness used a different definition from that
of the company for working cash, viz: an allowance made by a
regulatory body in the rate base for the amount of funds thap may
have been contributed by investors for purposes of operatingn
efficiency and expediency. Under crossfexaminatigh, this witness
admitted that the working cash formula he used did not make any
allowance for costs that may be incﬁrred by the company fér |
carrying substantial sums of cash or its equivalent pending
expenditure for construction purposes. This treatment is in
accordance with the Commission's opinion in Decision No. 43368.
In the staff witness' opinion, such funds held in advance for
construction should be compensated for by the aiiowance for
interest during construction. o

Another method investigated by the staff witness, to
check the adequacy of his allowance for operating working cash,

was one employed by the staff in certain recent gas cases involving

-9-




A-31466 (Amended)

southern California utilities which takes into account the
experienced average time lag between delivery of service by the
coméany and receipt of payment, the lags experienced by the
company in paying its bills, and the required amounts for c¢ash
balances and certain other balance sheet items. This method was
not presented in detail, but under cross-examination by counsel
for applicant the witness testified that the average amount of
funds available from operations for working cash was $L,775,000
compared with a gross operating cash requirement for gas operations
of $4,576,000. This method showed that sufficient funds are
available from operations so that the investors, in effect, are
not called upon to advance any money for operating working-cash.
As the Commission previously has stated, "the purpose
of a working cash allowance in the rate base is to compensate the
investors for capital which they have supplied to enable the
company to operate efficiently and economically and for which they
would not otherwise be compensat.ed".1 The Commission-also has
"stated that nany construction cash capital needed is an elegent
of the cost of capital and is not includible in rate base".—/
In our opinion, the capitalization of the cost of funds held for
major coﬁstruction purposes may properly be accomplished through

the charges for interest during construction. While the studies

. of both the company and the staff have been helpful in arriving

at a conclusion, there is a need for more complete factual

analyses of working caéh requirements before recommending a specific
method for the future. Based upon the present record, we find that
an allowance of $3,700,000 is adequate for inclusion in the 1951

rate base.

T/~ Decision No. L1415, re Pacific Tel. and Tel. Co.,
18 cal PUC 1, 22. :

2/ Decision No. 43368, re Pacific Gas and Electric Co.,
49 Cal PUC 107, 117.

«10=




A-31466 {Amended)

Depreciated Rate Base

Applicant also requested a policy determination as to
the use of a depreciated or an undepreciated rate base in the
future. Counsel for applicant claimed that .a depreciated rate
vase distorted the results obtained by using an undepreciated’
rate base with the regular cdepreciation annuity allowance. Under
the modified sinking func meﬁhod with a depreciated rate base,
the interest component as well as the annuity is allowed as & de-
preciation expense and the depreciation reserve is deducted froa
the original cost of capital to determine net plant for inclusion
in the depreciated rate base.

Under eitiher of these methods, the same rate of return
will be shown if the interest rate .on the depreciation rescrve
is identical with the rate of return. In the past it has been
common practice to use a rate of interest on the depreciation
reserve, with an undepreciated rate base, of one-half per cent

or more below the authorized rate of return.

If the rate of return were to be neasured or determined

entirely by a company's fianancial requirements, it would be
immaterial whether an undenreciated or a depreciated rate base
were to be used. However, there are other factors which lead us
to favor the depreciated vase, ag ‘follows:

1. A depreciated rate dase is more realistic because
it eliminates the question of return on that portion
of the investment which has been recovered through
depreciation accruals.

The rate of return when expressed as a percentage
of the rate base is higher when a depreciated rate
base is used than when an undeprecizted base is
employed, in those cases where the rate of interest
on the depreciation reserve balance is lower than
the rate of return. A review of decisions of other
regulatory commissions shows that nearly all of
their findings of reasonable rates of return are
related to a depreciated rate base. When a rate

of return found to be fair and reasonable in

-11l~




A=31466 (Amended) =

connection with a depreciated base is used to
fix rates on an undepreciated base, an increase
in net revenue results. As stated later herein,
the comparative rates of return in all other
jurisdictions relied on by applicant were related
to depreciated rate bases.

Most of the rates of return found reasonable in
decisions of this Commission involving other types
of utilities are preseantly expressed in relationship
to a depreciated rate base.

The depreciation accruals charged by the company to
operating expenses under the sinking fund method
include the combined remaining life annuity and
interest on the reserve. This total expense item
is proper in the use of the depreciated rate base,
whereas in using the undepreciated rate base only
the annuity portion is recognized as an expense.

The depreciated base is related inherently to and

in harmony with the financial capital structure of

the company.

We conclude that the advantages of a depreciated base
are sufficient t» warrant a change:to this method at this time.

Standby Gas Manufacturing Plants

Certain gas manufacturing facilities, used in full time
production of gas prior to the advent of natural gas service,
have been continued in service by applicant as "standby plants”
for use in the event of a shortage of natural gas for firm
customers or emergency breakdown of pipeline facilitles. These
plants are located in San Francisco and Qakland, as well as seven
other cities. These plants have been fully depreciated on the
books of the company.

. In the last rate proceeding, Application No. 29777, the
company included the gas plants in the rate base at their original
cost plus net additions. The staff presented tw6 rate bases, one
including the plants at cost and the alternate excluding the cost
of the plants, pointing out the fact that full depreciation

provision had been accrued for these properties. In Decision
P

No. 43368, the Commission reviewed the facts as of that date and

-12-




A-31466 (Amended) *

concluded that the inclusion of one-half of the cost of the fully
depreciated property would be equitable to both the utility and
its customers.

In the instant proceeding, both the applicant and the
staff have presented rate bases in harmony with this finding.
In each case, land has been included at its full cost. Some of
the parties in the present proceeding have questioned the equity
~of inéluding any of the cost of thé fully depreciated standby plants
in the rate base. Since the company has been permitted to accrue
and recover its entire cost of the depreciable portion of these
plants, it is urged by protestant parties that it is inequitabdble
to ¢ontinue to iﬁclude one-half of the original cost and net
additions in the rate Sase. As of December 31, 1949, the nonlanded
capital cost was reported at $10,708,511. Applicant estimated
in 1949 that it would cost between 16 and 19 million dollars to
provide new plants capable of the same standby service.

All evidence in the record at present before the
Commission is based on the inclusion of one-half of these plants
in the rate base in accordance with Decision No. 43368. For the

purposes of this decision, the Commission will include in the

rate base found reasonable herein an amount equivalent to one-half

of the cost of such plants.




A-31466 (Amended)

Conclusion as'to Earnings

Counsel for applicant urges that it be allowed a

return equivalent to 6% of its undepreciated rate base. Applicant
presented testimony showing how it has financed the cost of

its properties, its capital ratios and requirements, the price

range of ‘its common stock, and a comparison with public utility

stock averages for the last several years, and the earnings
on invested capital and rates of return allowed for other natural

gas utilities outside of Califormia between Januaxy 1, 1945,
and June 30, 1950.

Its Exhibit No. 31 contains, among other things, a
reference to 18 proéeedings invelving rates of natural gas
utilities. Applicant's witness indicated that the summary did
not indicate the nature of some of the rate bases used in the
determination and some are said to have been decided on a fair
value basis. However, ouwr review of the references cited by
applicant indicates that all 18 decisions were predicated on
depreciated rate bases, although the witness asked in this case
for a return related to an undepreciated base. It appears from
the exhibit and from the case citations referred to therein that
the rates of return varied from 6.0% to 6.5%.

Counsel for the government urged that the rate of return
should not exceed that authorized by the Commission in the earlier
gas rate proceeding, which was 5.9% applied to an undepreciated
rate base. A spokesman for the City and County of San Francisco

urged that a return of 5-1/4% applied to a depreciated rate base




A-31466 (Amgnded)

would enable applicant to attract new capitsl and to meet all

itsrfigancial requirements, using,'in arriviﬁg éé“tﬁislé5ﬁclu5ion,
a suggested allowance of $2.50 a share for théjoﬁﬁségﬁding‘éhafes‘
of common stock. A

| It appears that applicant has financed the cost of its
prpperties through the issue of bonds, preferre&:anabcommbn stock,
and with earnings from operations. Giving effect to an ‘issue of
shares of common stock in the early part of 1951, the Tecord ‘shows
that its capital structure consisted of bonds in the amount of
51.11% of the total, preferred stock 20.11%, and. equity capival
28.78%. The record shows the estimated cost of:méﬁé§"§é§fesented
by bonds, preferred stock, and those reserves accﬁﬁﬁlated on a
sinking fund basis at 3.98%, excluding any considerdtion of the
charges applicable to refunded issues, and at L. 13a ‘including
a consideration of such charges. The record further'shows that
the company for many years has paid dividends at the raté of
$2 a share on its outstanding shares of common stock, and
that during the last 10 years its earnings, fron all’séﬁchs,
have ranged from a low of $2.10 a share in l9h9 to a hxgh of
$2.72 a share in 1946. In 1950 its earnlngs were reported at
32.62 é share, and reports show that for the 12 months ended
June 30, 1951, they had declined to $2.23 a share.

From a review of the record it appears that applicant

will have need for additional revenues from its gas department

if it is to enjoy a fair return on its investment. We are of




A-31L66 (Amendg) Xk

the opinien that the increase in rates should be based on a 52%
federal income tax rate because both Houses of Congress have
approved bills adopting a 52% rate and as the Commission is informed,
there is no material dispute between the two Houses of Congress
ex¢ept as 'to the effective date.

| The record contains data showing wage, material price and
construction cost trends. Applicant has ahead of it a substantial
construction program to meet demands for service and we believe
recognition should be given to the declining return with which it has
been faced, and no doubt will be faced in the future, as it proceeds
with the installation of additions, improvements and replacements of
property at prices in excess of existing average costs.

Having given consideration to all estlmates of revenues
and ‘expenses for the test year 1951, we find that for that year the
company will realize net revenues of approximately $1Q,918,000 after
the deduction of the interest on the depreciation reserve, but
excluding the proposed increased cost of out-of-state gas, and
assuming the interim rates in effect throughout the entire perioed.

'On the basis of thzs flndlng we conclude that additional
gross revenues of $9, OOO 000 over and above the znxerlm rates pree
viously authorxzed Wlll be requm*ed to prov1de applicant wnth 2 fair
return on 1ts investment and wmth earnxngs whzch will assxst it in
attractlng the capltal whlch wull be necessary to flnance 1ts capital
requirements, and we hereby flnd that §pghladd1t;ona; revenues will
yield it a return of 6.2§% applied to didepreciaﬁedraee base of
$232,401,000 for the test year 1951,l whieh rate, however, we believe
will decline to approxiﬁately 6.0% for the next 12 months' peried.

We find that the $9,000,000-increasetinlrevehues is
justified by the evidence in this proceeding and that the rate of

return of 6.0% on a depreciated rate base is fair and reasonable.

1/ Applied to0 an undepreciated rate base of $267,560,000 the addi-
: tlonal revenues will yield a return equzvalent to approximately
6.0% for the test year 1951.

~16-




A-31466 (Amended)

Authorized Rates

In spreading the increase in rates we have given such

weight to the evidence placed in the record by the applicant and
the various parties on this subject as appeared appropriate.
Some data with respect to costs of service as between the customers
in the San Joaquin and Sacramento Valleys, the San Francisco Bay
Area and the Eureka area were presented by the protestants and
interested parties. The company presented a functional cost
analysis, Exhibit No. 32, by a consulting engineer, which contained
data with regard to the cost of service by classes and zones. The
company aiso furnished information as to the value of the service
to interruptible gas customers.

Consideration also was given to the form of the rates
and to the fact that the éxisting interim rates were the old form
of rates with a surcharge of 11%% added. In this final order it
now appears proper to discontinue the surcharged form pf rate and
prbvide for schedules that show the full rates in their proper
relationships. The applicant will be ordered to refile its gas

rates in ac¢cordance with Exhibit "A" herein.

Cost Differentials by Areas

Representatives of a number of San Joaquin Valley and
Sacramento Valley areas presented evidence and made arguments
seeking to justify the exclusion of costs associated with the new
Texas line as applicable to ﬁheir territory, together with certain
other exclusions. Applicant presented evidence showing the
operation of all of these facilities as a unified natural gas
transmission network, except as to the isolated lines in Humboldt
County.

The record shows that in serving certain areas, the gas

is secured from specific fields and is not necessarily a completely

-17-




A-314L66 (Amended)

commingled gas over the entire network. It is our opinion,
however, that such fact.is not necessarily controlling, in that

the network of transmission lines permits curtailments to be made
arsa-wide when neceésary or feasible in order thai service be
assured to firm customers throughout the territory. To accomplish
this purpose, industrial usage for instance in a given area might-
be curtailed even though 2 substantial local supply of gas existed
in ordgr to render {irm service in another area. The sources of
gas are not dedicated té particular areas but normally are available
for system requirements.

Under such conditions the wnit cost of production and
transmission is customarily considered the same at all points of
delivery from the interconnected transmission system. Because of
extensions of the transmission system inte areas remote from the
supp.ly éf gas, it now appears appropriate to limit this assumbtion
of wniform production and transmission cost to transmission lines
which tie production sources together and to the load center.

It is a well-known fact that distribution costs as

: between areas differ and on this basis we are impressed with the

evidence and argument vresented by counsel for several San Joaquin

Valley cities as to the costs of service in such areas.

Reference is made to the statement of this Commission in

Decision No. 36082 in Cases Nos. 4621 and 4622 (L& CRC 583) as
follows:
"In this order, it should be specifically understood the
consolidation of proceedings herein in no way changes the
Commission's former rate fixing policy of considering
the San Joaquin area operations separately from the Northern
California area as described in Exhibits Nos. 1 and I12.7
Case No. 4621 involved the San Joaquin Power Division and
Case No. 4622 the other divisions of the company. The Commission
does not find evidence in the record in.the present proceeding
as to the relative level of distridbution and commercial costs in the

-18-




©A-31466 (affded)

various divisions écrved by applicant. Such evidence is helpful
in arriving at reasonablc classifications of territory in the
zonc plan. Therefore we will require applicant to prepare a
comprechensive analysis of its costs of service as between areas
and divisions to be completed in a reasonable tine and forwarded
to this Commission for review. Upon receipt of such data the
Commission will then detcrmine whether or rot further hearings
should be held.

General Service Schedules

A review of the evidence indicates that from a cost
standpoint larger increases are warranted in the initial charge
and the charge for the next 2300 cubic feet than for succeeding
blocks, except for the Eureka arca where this observation applies
only to the inizial charge. Increases for additional usage will
be made in lesser amounts, however, as shown by the following
table comparing present, proposed, and authorized rates, per 100

cubie feet. ZONES
IR 3 L 10

A, PRESENT BASE RATES (INCLUDING 11.5% SURCHARGE)

First 200 cu.ft.
Incorporated £0.72 $0.78 $0.84 §0.89
Unincorporated 0.8L 0.95

Next 2,300 cu.ft. @ L.944
Next 17,500 cu.ft. @ L.67¢
Next 80,000 cu.ft. @ 4294
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft. @ L.2L¢
Over 5,000,000 cu.fr. @ L.0L¢

8
L]

0
\h
<A

- $0.95
1.17 1.7
6.2u¢ 10.50¢
5.46¢ 6.52%
Lob3¢ 6.30¢
L.57¢ 6.07¢
L.OL¢ 6.07¢

PEH&HS3
RIS N TN
L]

FEERFO
EEEVVE
PEVRBRK

BB

»
]

B. APPLICANT'S PROPQSED RATES
First - 200 cu.ft.
Incorporated $0.85
Unincorporated 1.05
Next cu.ft. @ L.98¢
Next, cusfte @ L.8L¢
Next ’ cu.ft. @ 4L.73¢
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft. @ L.674
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft. @ L4.55¢

£

.’
.

*
RIUS9RES
OGO

+

PP&‘-\A\nH%}
L3
Ewvivuv o -
SREB88BE
BB N

.
*

C. AUTHORIZED RATES

First 200 cu.ft.
Incorporated ¢

Unincorporated

Next 2,300 cu.ft. @
Next 17,500 eu.ft. D
Next, 20,000 cu.ft. @
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft. @
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft. @

« 4 o & . .
>

3B

o n

WVh A

& c—rrfw—'g
EE33883

Uy
L

he > N N oY

I
=
0

]




A-31466 (Anelfed) * %

The authorized base rates will continue to be adjusted
by the present method for variation in heating content of gas
supplied in each particular area. No change in classification of
cities and communities between zones as presently existing, pending
the division and area cost study and report by applicant as
hereinbefore referred to, is being made.

Firm Industrial Schedule

M) firm Industrial serviée is presentl& handled on one
system~wide rate, Schedg;e No. G-4O, which is applicable to all
areas except in the Humboldt Division and a portion of Stockton
Division supplied from the transmission lines between Lodi Gas
Field and Las Vinas. The company proposed no change in the
territory or applicability of this rate. Pending the completion
of the area cost study, we are not authorizing any change in
verritory or applicability of this system-wide rate. A comparison
of the present, proposed, and authorized base rate levels is set

forth below:

Present Proposed Authorizea
Rate Rate Rate

First 100 Mef, per Mef sece.. 40.1¢ 45.6¢ L2.0¢
Next 900 Mcf, per Mcf 39.0¢ Llo3¢ 40.9¢
Next 2,000 Mef, per Mef ...... 37.9¢ 43.0¢4 39.8¢
Over 3,000 Mcf, per Mef ...... 36.8¢ L1.7¢ 38.7¢
Although the California Manufacturers Association contends
that no further incrcase should be authorized in the firm industrial
schedule over and above the increasc of 11.5% authorized by the
first interim order under this application, we arse of the opinionthat
7 ar ° additional increase of spproximately 5.0% is just and reasonable
at this time.
In estimeting the revenue from gas engines, our staff

cembined this class of business with the firm industrial class




A-31466 (ame@a) °

because the revenue was minor in total amount. After reviewlng
this matver, ws are authorizing a schedule for zas cngine service
containing the same level of rate increése as is authorized
herein for firm industrial service.

" Service to City of Palo Alto

A schedule for the service to the City of Palo Aito will
be re-established, the conditions of which will be in harmony with
the spesial contract heretofore approved by this Commission. bub
with charges designed more in harmony with cost considerations
developed in the record. In this instance the customer cost of
this service is shown to be $500 per month, while the demand coSt
is 314,100 per month, based on 1951 conditions. With these charges,
a related avefage commodity cost of 22.47 cents.per Mef is shown. The
average rate per l,OQO cubic feet effective prior to the interim
rate was 28.5 cents and the interim rate level is 31.8 cents per Mcf.
The rates authorized herein will result in an average rate of

32.7 cents per Mcf based on the staff's estimate of 1951 sales.

Industrial Interruptible Natpral Gas Service
The California Manufacturers Association presented

evidence pointed'toward maintenance of the present level of the
industrial interruptible rate, while the applicant and some of
the other interested parties seek substantially higher charges
for such service on the basis of the competitive costs of fuel
oil. The Mahufacturers Aésociation bases its showing to a
considerable extent upon the cost allocation shown by Exhibit
No. 32, which indicates that present revenues exceed ¢costsS.
However, a review of Exhibiv No. 32 indicates that the costs
shown therein reflect demand costs only to & very limited extent
subject to the folléwing qualifications:

"Because no other-demand assignment is made to the '

Interruptible service, it is not 1o be inferred that

such allocation is not justified. For purposes of

this study, it is looked upon as more or less

immaterial whether full costs are assigned to the
Interruptible service or not.m

21~




' .‘A-Bl‘l.;éé (A.ded) x

Considering all of the evidence, the relationship of
‘these rates to the rates for other classifications of natural gas
service, the competitive fuel costs and the basis of the cost
studies in the record, it is concluded that a reasonable increase
in the base fate for interruptible service should be authorized.
This will take the form for the purpose of this decision of an
increase of 4.8 cents per Mef in the initial block and an increase
of 2 cents in all other blocks, with the retention of the
escalator provisions in their present form.

Interruptible Gas for Steam-Electrie Generating Plants

Applicant supplies natural gas to its steam-electric

generating plants. The principal plants are stations "A" and "P"

located at San Francisco, Statién nCm at Qakland, the Kern Plant
near Bakersfield, the three Contra Costa County Refinery Plants,
and the new Moss Landing Plant near Monterey. The capacities of .
some of these plants are being increased. The new Contra Costa
Plant is not presently connected to the company's natural gas
system.

Natural gas is supplied to these plants on an inter-
ruptible basis with the lowest priority. Moreover, as the usage
is concentrated in several large plants, curtailment in large
quantities may be effected quickly. The present charge for this
service is the higher of either (1) 80% of the interruptible
industrial rate, or (2) the direct cost as was provided by
Decision No. L3368. Counsel for the United States government,
as well as other interested parties, recuested that consideration
be given to charging a higher rate for steam plant interruptible
service and pointed out in.addition that substantial gas plant
investments had been made specifically for service to such
steam-electric generating plants which investment should be

reflected in the rate developed for this service.
22—




" A-31466 (An@ed)

The record in this proceeding contains additional data
as to costs of service; particularly Exhibit No. 32, which was
not avgilable to the Commission in the prior proceedings, and it
appears that there is merit in the position taken by the interested
parties as expressed above. The Commission will prescribe herein4
a schedule applicable to service in applicant's steam-electric’
generating plants. The capital cost of the facilities used
exclusively in supplying such services is shown by Exhibit No. 32
to be $856,000, and the annual charge is computed to be 4139,000,
which includes $72,000'app1icable to the Moss Landing traansmission
main. This annual charge is equivalent to about 16% of the capital
cost, but its components are not detailed. An additional $108,000
annual capital cost associated with the Moss Landing transmission
line should be included to bring the total to $180,000 annually
for this line. The tariff will provide for a specific charge for
natural gas on a volumetric basis of L cents less than the terminal
base rate for industrial interruptible gas coupled with a fixed
monthly charge of $2O,5007 The capital base and monthly costs
shall be reviewed annually or more often as changed conditlons
may require and, when appropriate, revised by applicant through

tariff filing procedure.

Service to Humboldt Division

On the basis of the customer cost component, an increase
in the Humboldt Division rate schedule for only the initial charge.
“above the interim level covering the first 200 cubic feet appears
warranted. No change in the follow-on blocks will bhe authorized
at this time. However, a propane standby plant is presently in
service for the Eureka area, and future costs may be higher as
propane service is utilized to a greater extent to augment local

natural gas service in this area.

-23-




" A-31066 (fed)

Propane Service

Concerning propane service in the cities of Grass Valley,
Nevada City, Red Bluff, and Redding, which service‘aé'a whole is
relatively minor compared to the system natural gas operations,
applicant will be required to proceed with a cost study for the

purpose of determining steps necessary to place this service on a

reasonable level of earmings.

Gas Service for Interdepartmental Use and for Emplovees

Discounts for gas service to departments other than for
gas used in steam-electric generating plants should be eliminated
in order not to place an undue burden on the main body of
applicant’s firm customers. For authorized company employees, the
present 25% discount will be applied to the applicable general
service tariff aunthorized by this order.

Increased Cost of Out-of-State Gas

The record shows that the price of out-of-state gas may
increase on November 1, 1951. A higher rate has been sought by
the El Paso Natural Gas Company before the Federal Power Commission
in F.P.C. Docket No. G-1696. The increase authorized herein does
not'contemplate the possible increase in the out-of-state gas on
November 1, 1951. Should increased rates become effective on or
after November 1, 1951, applicant, by supplemental application
herein, iay seek to increase its rates and charges over and above
the rates authorized herein to the extent that increased rates are.
payable to the El Paso Natural Gas Company, and further, provided

such rates are effective subject to possible refund provisicns




ﬁ;-v3 luéé;' (Amenr‘ ) Hok .

™

upon final decision of the Federal Power Commission. Apnplicant
herein shall concurrently present'a plan for refunding such amounts
to customers as subsequently may be refunded by the El Paso Natural
Gas Company to applicant.

Increcsed Cost of California Gas

In addition to the increase in drice of out-of-state gas,
the field price of gas produced in California is being increased
by local producers from 15.£63 cents per Mef to 20.295 cents per
Ilef. This higher average unit price, which has been recognized in

/the expenses' allowed herein, is equivalent to an increase in gas
costs of over $6,000,000 annually.

At this point we desire to observe that the price charged
this utility by gas producers is not fixed by this Commission or

other state authority. Thus, the utility buys in an unregulated
field and sells in a regulated field. Unlike several other states,

this state does not, by law, fix the price of gas charged by

producers. This is a matter which might well have the consideration

of the legislature.

Taxes = Past Over-Assessment

A representative for the City and County of San Francisco
questioned applicant's witness on taxes regarding a report in The
San Francisco News of June 12, 1951, that an income tax refund of
$4,132,245.90 was to be made by the Internal Revenue Bureau because
of over-assessments in the years 1943, 1944, and 1945. The
representative was concerned over the disposition of the refund
and suggested it be used in lieu of a rate increase or, that no
cushion be allowed in these proceedings to cover the difference
between estimates of income tax and payments.

The company's witness testified that, if and when the
company does receive a refund, it will be credited to the cbmpany's
taxes accrued account. He further pointed out that taxes for the
years 1946 to date have not been settled and thét the company may
be subject to additional assessment for these years.

“25=




" 4=31466 (and@ed) *

At this time we are uncertain as to any amount of such
refund which may be assignable %o .the gas department and as to the
date when such refund, if any, may be made available. Until these
facts are known, we cannot decide as to the proper disposition of.
any refunds. Accordinely, this matter will be left undecided and
will be subject to cdetermination when the refund shall have been
made, which fact, together with all necessary details, shall be

reported to the Commission by applicant.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in natural gas rates
and charges, public hearings having been held, the matter having
been submitteé and being ready for decision, |

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are justified, and that present
rates, in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed for
the future, are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

 IT IS EZREBY ORDERZD that:

Applicant is authorized and directed to file

in quadruplicate with this Commission afier the
effective date of this order, in conformity with
General Order No. 96, revised schedules with the
changes in rates shown in Exhibit %A% attached
hereto, and after net less than one (1) day's
notice to this Comaission and to the public, %o
make said rates effective for service rendered
on and after October 24, 1951.

Applicant is authorized and directed to increase
the rates for ratural gas service to the City of
Palo Alto for resale purposes under a special
contract, dated March 27, 1946, as amended, in
accordance with Schedule G-60, veing filed as
above ordered for service rendered on and after
October 24, 1951, and, concurrently with such
change in rates, amend sald contract so as to

be consistent with and comply with the rates and
special conditions set forth in the filed
wholesale tariff.




831466 (aclfied) x

Applicant shall prepare a cost-of-service study
for its natural €43 systems and propane svstewns,
as between divisions and areas, to be completed
and submitted on or before Juzne 30, 1952.

Applicant may file a supplemental application with

the Commission and serve copies thercof upon the parties
hereto 25 to any ilacrease In rates for out-of-stnte

gas as filed in Foderal Power Commiscion Docket No. G-1696,
and include therein its proposal for revising rates to
cover any increases as well as the procedure covering

any refunds to appiicant's custeomers if refunds arc

later ordered paid to applicant by Federal. Power
Commission in said Docket No. 5-1696.

When applicant reseives any refund of income taxes
covering the yeers 1543, 1944 and 1945, it shall
promptly acvise the Commission and parties hereto
as to the total amount of the refund, the amount
2szignable to the sas department operations and
its suggested disposition of such refunds.

Applicant shall review annually, ¢r more often as
changed condivions may reguire, the capital basc and
monthiy costs upon which the faecility churge To its
steam=clectric plants is predicated, and revise the
rate, when aporoprinte, by tariff filing.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after tne date herenf.

Dated at San Frencisco, California, this é?ez;f’ day

of __ Pl Z04) , 1951.

[(:7;2 —2. t:>—>\—~::>h<fxitandﬁ§k\
Pre¢sident.
4)9/11 ﬁ. @M/L///\

Lﬁz%%ﬁ;//@/
AR

CommLssi0ners.




| A-31466 (An.ied)

APPENDIX ™17
Sheet 1 of 2

LIST OF APPEARANCES

' Appearances for éppiicant: Robert H. Gerdes and
Ralph W. Duval. -

. Protestants: City of Qakland, by John W. Collier and
Loren W. East; City and County of San Francisco, by Dion R. Holm
and Paul Beck; City of Sacramento, by Everett Glenn and
Anthony J. Scalora; City of Vallejo, by W. G. Elliott; County of .
Alameda, by J. F. Coakley and David I. Wendel; City of Bakersfield,
by J. Kelly Steele and C. M. Ozias; City of Palo Alto, by
Harold L. May.

Interested Parties: City of Berkeley, by Ross Miller,
Fred C. Hutchinson and Robert T. Anderson; California Farm Bureau
Federaticn, by Edson Abel; Department of Defense and all executive
agencies of the United States Government, by F. W. Denniston of
Department of the Army; California Manufacturers Association, by
George D. Rives of Brobeck, Phleger & EHarrison; City of Alameda,
by Carl Froerer and Stanley B. Whitney; City of Stockton, by
Bill L. Dozier; City of Carmel, by Thomas K. Perry; Cities of
Fresno, Merced, Madera, Sanger, Selma, Chowchilla, Atwater, Clovis,
Fowler, Livingston, Kerman, and County of Kern, by C. M. Ozias,
Roger Arnebergh and Clarence A. Winder:; City of Turlock, by
W. coburn Cook; City of Mcrced, by William Richards and .
Kenneth E. Morley; Brazos Oil and Gas Company, by Richard E. Plumbe;
Citles of Arcata, Wheatlend, Newman, Ripon, Biggs, Galt, Modesto,
Fairfield, Rio Vista, Qakdale, Lodi, Dixon, Riverbank, Roseville,
Tracy, Ceres, Arcata and Zureka, and Danish Creamery Association,
Crystal Cream and Butter Company, Butte Tallow Company, Westerm
Condensing Company, Peacock Dairies, Inc., and East-West Dairymen's
Association, by W. D. MacKay; City of Modesto, by F. W. Halley;
City of Lodi, by H. D. Weller. , ‘

QOther appearances: E. C. McKeage, C. To Mess;‘and
F. Coleman for the Commissionts starf.




{AZ31466 (Amdyed) - ®

APPENDIX "1
Sheet 2 of 2

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was presented on behalf of applicant by:

J. S. Moulton (maps, charts, cost of gas, summary of results of
operations), R. Jenny (scope of operations, history, rates, bill
comparisons, main extensions), G. M. Thomas {cost of plant,
depreciation), L. N. Krapp (material and supplies), K. C. Christensen
(working cash requirements, income taxes), E. J. Lage (price index,
wage, pay-and cost trends, other production expense, transmission
expense, ad valorem taxess, R. 8. Fuller (standby plants, Topock-
Milpivas line,storage), J. W. Ellis (customers, sales and revenues),
J« F. Brennan (normalizing gas sales), S. A. Haavik (California

%as production), S. B. Barton (cost of maintenance), H. H. Blasdale.
distribution, customers accounting and sales promotion expenses),
E\ W. Hodges (administrative and general expense, uncollectible
accounts and unemployment and old age taxes), E. J. Beckett (fair
rate of return), R. A. Wehe (functional cost analysis), C. P. Smith

{invegraved systen OperationS}, D. L. Beaudet {gas plant ret}rements).

Evidence was presentea on behall of the protestants and

interesved parties by: (larence A. Winder (San Joaguin Valley

gas operations), Edwin Fleischmann (rate comparisons), and W. D.
MacKay (gas production data). :

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission staff
by: E. F. McNaughton {(amortization of acquisition adjustments and
remaining life depreciation), C. W. Mors (history, present
operations and summary of earnings), C. V. Shawler (balance sheet,
book deprecistion and amortization reserves), L. E. Cooper
(operating revenues, expenses and depreciation), F. F. Watters
(operating revenues, cost of gas, and temperature adjustment),

C. G. Ferguson (gas plant and rate base), V. R. Muth (production
expenses), K. J. Kindblad (distridution expenses, customers
accounting and collecting expenses, and sales promotion expenses),
S. Weber (administrative and general expenses, operating taxes),
2. T. Perry (gas plant and common utility plant), G. L. Way
(construction work in progress and rate base), C. T. Coffey
(working cash capital allowance).




| K-3166 (azerif)) *

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 9

The presently effective ga.s tariff .schedules are changed as i‘ollows
and remain unchanged by this order in all other respects:

1. All Firm Natural Gas Service Schedules

Delete "SURCHARGE: 11.5% in addition to the above charges.!, wherever it
ocecurs in such schedules.

2 All General Natural Gas Service Schedules
Except Schedule No, G=6.2

Under 'Special Conditions”, add the following sentence to the special condition:
Lf the customer permanently ceases operation, such contract shall not thereafter
continue in force.

3. Schedule No. G=1

Per Customer Per lionth
Base Rates Effective Rates
A
1100 Btu 1100 Btu
Frst 200 cu.ft. or less:
Incorporated territory - 8
Unincorporated territory eeveoesv.se
2,300 cu.ft., per 100 CUeftosccscnns'scans
Next 17,500 cu.ft., pex 100 cu.f.‘t....‘.._.A..'._._._._.'._ ‘
Next 80,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.....,
Next L,900 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft....

$0.80

$1.00
4.83¢£
4o59F
Le51E
Loibg

Next

Over 5,000,000 cu.ft.,

4

per 100 cu.ft.

Schedule No. G=2

L.35F

Per Customer Per Lionth
Base Rates Effective Rates
A B c
1100 Btu  1100'Btu 1050 Btu 1000 Btu

$0.85
$1.05 $1.05  51.05
5.07¢ 4.92 L7

First 20 cu.ft. or less:
Incorporated territoryeees.
Unincorporated territory... 81.0%

2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.....  5,07¢

Next 17,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte..e.  4.79¢ L.79¢ L6 L. 50¢

Next . 80,000, cu.ft., per 100 cUeftuses.  L.50¢ 4.5 L.37¢  L24¢

Next 14.,900 000 cu.ft., per 100 Cucfte.... L L6E LA6E L.33¢8 L.J19¢

Over 5,000, OOO cu.ft., per 100 cu.ftoee..  4.35¢ L.35¢ L.22¢ LJO%9¢

. $0.85 $0.85  $0.85

Next




'.A-:3 1466 (J'unenc. *

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 9

Sehedule No. G—3

Per Customer Per Month
Base Rates Effective Rates
X A B c
. 100 Btu 1150 Btw 1100 Btu 1050 Btu 1000 Btu
First 200 cu.ft. or less:
Incorporated territory.....50.90 $0.90 $0.90 $0.90 $0.90
Unincorporated territory...$1.10 $1.10 $1.10 §$L.10 $1.10.
Nest 2,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.... 5.456 5.61¢ 5.L5¢  5.29¢ 5.12¢
Next 17,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.... 5.00¢ 5.1 5.00¢  L.85¢ L.T0¢
Next 80,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.... 4.62€ L.7 L.62¢  L.lBE L.35LE
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.... Lo57F A4l Le57¢ L.L3E L.30¢
4

Over 5,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuft.... 4.35¢ L.35¢  L.22¢ L.09¢

é. Schedule No. G-4

Per Customer Zer Month
Base Rates Effective Rates
A B c D G
1100 1100 1050 1000 950 8C0.
. Btu Btu Btu Btu tu
First 200 cu.ft. or less: .
Incorporated -terrdtory .... $0.95 $0.95 v $0.95 $0.95 $0.95
Unincorporated territory... ®1.15 $1.15 $1.15 $1.15 $L.15
Next 2,300 cu.ft., per 100 culft.... 5.90¢ 5.90¢
Next 17,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.... 5.2u4¢ 5.2L¢
Next 80,000 cu.ft., per 100 cusfti... Lo7uf  4oTLE
Next 4,500,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.i.. L.68F L.6E¢
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuift.... 4.35¢ 4.35¢




A«-31L66 i‘Amende'

EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 9

Schedule Noy G-5

: Per Custodmsr Per Month
Base Rates Effective Rates -
A B o D E F
1300 1100, 1050 1000 950 900 850
- Btu Btu Btu Btu Bty  Btu  Btu
Pirst 200 cu.ft. or less! i ' : _ e
Incorporated territory 81105 JL05 $1.05- 31,05 31,05 81.05 $1.05
Unincorporated territsry $1.25 $1.25 $Le25 SliR5 $1l.25 $5l.25 $l.25°
Next ° 2,300 cu.ft., -
per 100 cu.ft. . 6.2‘0£ 6$LO£ 6521£ 6.0& 5.32£ 5063£ SQW
Next 17,500 cu.f%., :

per 100 cu.ft. . . or 5.52¢ 5.524 5.354 5.19£ 5.02¢8 Li8bF Li69¢
Next 80,000 cu.ft.,'

per 100 cu.ft. . . © LaBSE L.BSE L4a70c/ LeS6f Lellf 4274 Lu124
Next h,900,000'cu.ft., *

per 100 cu.ft. . . L.79F L7948 Leb5¢ LeSOL LeB36f 4224 LIOTE
Over 5,000,000 cu.ft., ' ‘

per 100 cu.ft. .+ . L35 L35 4224 Ll.094° 3.964 3.83¢ 3.70¢

Schedule No. G~6

. Per Customsr Per Month
Base Rates Effective Rates

A B c D E F G

1100 1100 1050 1000 950 900 850 800

‘ Btu Btu Btu Bty Bte  Btu Btu Btu
First 200 cu.ft. or less... $1.35° §l.35 $1.35 $1.35. $L.35.81.35 81.35 $Ll.35

Next 2,300 cu.ft., e _
per 100 cu.ft. 37,00 T7.00 6.79 6.58 637 6.6 5.95 5.81

Next 17,500 cu,.ft,, '

Per- 100 cu.ft. .« « 5.79€  5.79¢ 5.62€ SJALE  527¢ 5.00f 4926 L.8LL
Next 80,000 cu.ft.,: '

per 100 cu.ft. . - 4.96F  Lu96F L4.8LE LJ.66F  L.5LL 4. azz ok2
Next 4,900,000 cu.ft., g s £ bold

(Per 100 CU.ft. oy 4e90F  Lu9Of LuTSE La6LE  Lubbf 4u3UE LT L.OTF
Over 5,000,,000 cuoft‘" l

Per 100 cu.ft. o o Lu356 L35 4226 LO09€ 3.964 3.83¢ 3.706 3.61¢




EXHIBIT A
Page L of 9

Schedule No. G=6.2

 Per Customer Per Month
Base Rates Effective Rates
I
1100 2t 700 Btu

Cu.ft. Or 1€3S.ieerrnrnancacnns . $L.35 .35

cu.ft., per 100 7.00¢ 5.53¢
ev.ft., per 100 cu. 5.79¢ L.57¢
cu.ft., per 100 L.96¢ 3.92¢
cu.ft., per 100 4.90¢ 3.87¢
eu.ft., per 100 :  L.35¢ 3 Lbf

Schedule No., G-10

Renuaber G-7. Per Customer Per Month
Base Rates Effective Rates
B
1100 Btu 1050 3tu
Cu.ft. OF 1ESSenencnnensscannsas
Incorporated territory £L.10
Unincorporated territory $1.40
cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft 10.18¢
cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ' 6.32¢
cu.ft., per 100 cu.fecerereanann . 6.11¢
cu.ft., per 100 cueftieareesrnnne 6.07¢ 5.89¢

1. Schedule No. G~19
Renumber G=10.
Rate:

The regalar filed rate schedule applicable in the territory where gas service
is supplied, less 25% discount.

1l2. Schedule No. G=40

Per Customer Per Month
Base Rates Effective Rates

X A B, C n E F G

1100 1150 1100 1050 1000 950 9CO 850 200

Btu Btu Btu Btu Btu  3Stu  Btu Btu 3Btu
First 2100 Mef,per Mcf L2.0¢ L2.8¢ L2.0¢ 41.2¢ 40.3¢ 39.5¢ 38.6¢ 37.8¢ 37.0¢
Next 900 Mcf,per Mef 40.9¢ L1.7¢ 40.9¢ 40.1F 39.3¢ 38.u¢ 37.6¢ 36.8¢ 36.0¢8
Next 2,000 Mef,per Mef......39.8f 40.6¢ 39.8¢ 39.0¢ 38.2¢ 37.4¢ 36.6¢ 35.8¢ 35.0¢
Over 3,000 Mef,per Mcf 3274 39.5¢ 38.7¢ 37.9¢ 37.2¢ 36.4¢ 35.6¢ 3L.5F 3u.1¢




. AJBILéé'( .!‘.'nende. ¥

EXHIBIT A
Page § 0 9

Sehedule No. G=45

Per Meter Per Year

Base Rates
X A B C

1100 1150 1100 1050 1000
Btu Btu Btu -Btu 3tu

First 14 Yef per hp.,per lUcf.u3.2¢ Lh.1¢ L3.2¢ 42.3¢ L1.5¢

Next - 14 Mef per hp.,per
Jrer 28 Mef per hp.,per

ll*.

First 1,000 Mef,per Mef
Next 2,000 NMef,per Mef.
Next 3,000 Mef,per Mef
Next 4,000 Mcf,per Mcf
Over 10,000 Mef,per lMef

15.
Renumber G=51

Mef34.8% 35.5¢ L8 3L4.1¢ 33.4¢
Mef.29.8¢ 30.4¢ 29.8¢ 29.2¢ 28.6¢

Schedule No.G==50

Effective Rates

D E F G
950 900 850 €00

Btu Btu 3Btu  Biu

SRy EY Y
32.7¢ 32. .3¢ 30.
28.04 27.4f 26.8¢ 26.2¢

Per Custormer Per Month

Base Rates
Fuel Oil
#1.50 per Bbl.

X A B c
100 1150 1100 1050 10CO
3tu  Btu Ztu  Btu Btu
32,74 38.LF 37.7¢ 37.0¢ 36.4¢
29.04 3L.64 34.0F 33.4f 32.8¢
28.0¢ 33.6¢ 33.04 32.4¢ 32.9¢
27.04 32.5¢ 32.0¢ 31.5¢ 30.9¢
vees 26.0¢ 31.5¢ 31.04 30.5¢ 30.0¢

Schedule No. G-60

Effective Rates

E F G
950 900 850 800
BPtu  Btu Btu. 3Btu
35.7¢ 35.1¢ 3L.uf 33.8¢
32.3¢ 31.7¢ 31.1¢ 30.5¢
31.3¢ 30.8¢ 30.2¢ 29.4
30.4¢ 29.8f 29.3¢ 28.9¢
29.4¢ 28.9¢ 28.L¢ 27.9¢

L




" A=31466 (A.men..) %

EXHIBIT A
Page 6 of 9

1é6. Rule and Regulation No. 2

Under paragraph (C), revise the schedule of percentages per 50 Btu step,
following the second paragraph, to include Wholesale Natural Gas Service and
Steam Electric Generating Flant - Interruptible Natural Gas Service as indicated

below:

General Natural Gas Service SchedulesS ..oecereces

Firn Industrial Natural Gas Service Schedule ...

Gas Engine Agricultural Natural Gas Service
Schedue LA N N X TSP SO EPESIPIEIESRES

wWholesale Natural Gas Service ....
Interiuptible Natural Gas Service Schedules ....

Steam Electric Generating Plant - Interruptible
Na:tw&l ms Sem.ce LG I I O B B B BB B NI I B B N N )

3% per 50 Btu step down
to and including 850 Btu.

2% per 50 Btu step below
850 Btu. |

2% per 50 Btu step.

2% per 50 Btu step.
2% per 50 Btu step.
2% per 50 Btu step.

2% per 50 Btu step.

7. Add original Schedule No, G55 attached.

18. 7 . Add original Schedule No. G-60 attached.




'A-32466 (tmenclf «

EXHIBIT A
Page 7 of 9
Schedule No. G55 _
STEAM ELECTRIC GENERATING PLANT — INTERRUPTIELE NATURAL GAS SERVICE
APPLICABILITY:

Applicable, subject o interruptions in supply as provided in special
conditions below, for natural gas service to steam electric generating plants
owned and operated by Pacific Gas and Electric Company. :

TERRITCRY:

X - (1150 Btu)
San Joaquin Division.

A - (1100 Btu)
Coast Valleys and San Francisco Divisions.

B ~ (1050 Btu)
East Bay Division.

C - (1000 Btu)
Sacramento Division.

RATES:
Facility Charge:
An annual charge of $246,000 payadble in 12 equal monthly payments.
Commodity Charge:
To be added to the Facility Charges
Base Rates ‘ )
Fuel Qil Effective Rates
$1.50 per BbHl. X A 3 c

1200 1150 1100 1050 1000
Ztu Btu Btu Btu Btu

For all gas deliveries, per Mcf.  22.0¢ 27.u¢ 27.0¢ 266¢ 263 £
The above effective rates are based on the average monthly heating
value per cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and Regulation
No. 2(C), and a posted price of fuel oil of $1.80 per barrel as set
forth in Special Condition (1) below. ‘
Minioum Charge:

The minimum charge shall be the amnual facility charge.




L

L.t
© A~31L66 (snen(l)) *

EXHIBIT A
Page 8o 9

Schedule No. G-55 (Continued)
SPECTAL CONDITIONS: -

1. The rates in effect at any time vary with the market price of fuel
oil in: tank car lots as regularly cuoted or "posted" either by the Standard
0il Company of Californie f.o0.b. its Richmond Refinery, or by the Union ik
Company of California f.o.b. its Cleum Refinery, or by the Shell 0il Company,
£.0.b. its Martinez Refinery, or by the Tide Water Associated Oil Company
£.0.b. its Avon Refinery, whichever posted price is the lowest, and shall
be determined from the base rates by deducting or adding, respectively, 1¢
for each 6¢ that such price of oil is below or above $1.50 per barrel from
31.20 to $1.80 per barrel, both inclusive, and further by deducting or adding,
respectively, 1f for each 12¢ that such price of oil is below $1.20 or above
$..80 per barrel, within the limits of $1.00 and $2.00 per barrel, both
inclusive.

When a change in the price of fuel oil ocecurs, the Company shall
submit to the California Public Utflities Commission, within a period of
fifteen (15) days, an Advice Letter and appropriate tariff sheets setting forth
the new effective rates and accompaniced by an affidavit of such change in the
price of fuel oil. The new rates shall be effective on all regular meter read-
ings taken on or after the thirtieth (30th) day following such change in the
price of fuel oil.

2. In case rate changes 10 be made in conformity with Rate Adjustment
for Heating Value rule, Rule and Regulation No. 2(C), and Special Condition 1
above are due to become effective within fifteen (155 days of each other, then
the two shall be combined and the later date of the two effective dates shall
govern. .

3, Service under this schedule is subject to discontimmance without

. notice in case the Company haz an insufficient quantity of natural gas from
all sources available to it to supply with natural gas all its other gas con=
sumers, ¢xcept that service to the Company's own plants shall have priority
over service rendered to interruptidble gas customers only (a) during periods
of existing or threatened cmergencies, or when other unusual or special
operating conditions regquire the Company to avail itself of such prior
service, or (b) during any other times when such prior service is necessary
to prevent interruption or impairment of service to the Company's electric,
steam heat or firm gas customers, as to which conditions (a) and (b} the
Company shall be the sole judge. In the execution of the foregoing policy,
the Company will be guided by its intention that curtailment of its
interruptible gas customers in favor of its own plants shall be held to
a minimum, . .

L. The facility charge hereunder shall be reviewed annually, or more
often, as changed conditions may require; and where warranted the Company
shall file appropriately revised tariff sheets.




ot

: A-‘élliz{; (Amond.

EXHIBIT A
Page 9 of 9

Schedule No. G=60

WHOLESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABILITY:

Applicable only to the City of Palo Alto for the purchase of natural gas
at wholesale from Pacific Gas and Electric Cempany.

TZRRITORY:

The principel points of delivery for gas to be delivered by Seller shall
be av the existing meter stations located on Hopkins Avenue, north of Newell
Road and on Alma Avenue, south of Oregon Street.

RATES:

Demand Charge: Per Nonth

Based on the maximum billing month consumption, per Mcf, 7.5¢
Commodity Cha.rge;
To be added to the Demand Charge:

Base Hate Effective Rate
12.00 1100
Btu . Btu

For all gas deliveries, per Mef. ZQ.O{ 29.0;.’
Minimum Charge:
The minimum charge chall be the menthly demand charge.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. The maximum billing month consumption to be used in computing the
monthly demand charge for any month chall be the total volume of gas taken by
the City of Palo Alto in that month but not less than the maxdimum volume taken
during any of the preceding 11 months. : '

Z, The Deating value of g gas UGadvere NETEWRAST ShaLk ot average

for any month less than -900 or more than 1200 Btu per cubic foot dry basis.
The above effective rata for the commodity charge is based on the average

monthly heating value per cubic foot indicated and as set forth in Rule and
Regx:]ra't.ion No. 2(e). .

3. A contract covering the natural gas requirements of the City of Palo
Alto shall be recuired as a condition precedent to service under this schedule.

4. This rate shall be and remain in full force and effect for each con-
tract year commencing on and including February 21 of each such year, and
from contract year to comtract year thercafter, until either party shall
terminate same by giving the other written notice to that effect at least
six (6) calendar months prior to the close of the contract year in which such
notice shall be given. -




